08/19/2019



Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 103680676

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE and States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Haas Outdoors, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses; or citizenship attached? No		
P.O. Box 757 West Point, MS 39773	Name: Renasant Bank c/o Scott R. Hendrix Internal		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Address: P.O. Box 7120		
Corporation- State: Mississippi Other	City:Tupelo		
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Mississippi Country: USA zip: 38802-7120		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	Association Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) July 25, 2019	Limited Partnership Cltizenship X Corporation Cltizenship Mississippi		
Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name Other	☐ Other Citizenship If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) See attached list	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached list Additional sheet(s) attached? [X] Yes, No.		
Additional sheet(s) attached? [X] Yes. [_] No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Scott R. Hendrix	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 3,265 Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: P.O. Box 7120	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City:_Tupelo	8. Payment Information:		
State: P.O. Box 7120 Zip: 38802-7120 Phone Number: 662-842-3871	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Fax Number: 662-842-8450	b. Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: shendrix@mitchellmcnutt.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: July 25, 2019			
Toxey D. Haas, III	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Name of Person Signing			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARKS SUBJECT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
BIGWOODS	Registered	2,589,619 July 2, 2002
BIO LOGIC	Registered	3,134,703 August 29, 2006
BIO LOGIC (AND DESIGN)	Registered	3,131,713 August 22, 2006
BIO LOGIC HOT SPOT	Registered	3,609,081 April 21, 2009
BOTTOMLAND	Registered (Supplemental)	1,657,878 September 17, 1991
BREAK-UP	Registered	2,109,659 October 28, 1997
FOREST FLOOR	Registered	2,731,001 July 1, 2003
FULL DRAW	Registered	3,115,876 July 18, 2006
GREEN PATCH PLUS	Registered	2,920,313 January 25, 2005
HUNTING THE COUNTRY (Magazines)	Registered	2,193,752 October 6, 1998
HUNTING THE COUNTRY (TV, Tapes)	Registered	2,131,155 January 20, 1998
IT'S NOT A PASSION. IT'S AN OBSESSION.	Registered	3,099,731 June 6, 2006
MOSSY OAK	Registered	2,003,245 September 24, 1996
MOSSY OAK (AND DESIGN)	Registered	1,525,739 February 21, 1989
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO (AND DESIGN) (Updated Version)	Registered	2,227,642 March 2, 1999

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO BIO LOGIC (AND DESIGN)	Registered	2,278,961 September 21, 1999
MOSSY OAK BRUSH BRAND CAMO (AND DESIGN)	Registered	3,043,807 January 17, 2006
MOSSY OAK DUCK BLIND (AND DESIGN)	Registered	3,485,428 August 12, 2008
MOSSY OAK HUNTING (AND DESIGN)	Registered	3,155,918 October 17, 2006
MOSSY OAK LAND AND TIMBER	Registered	3,155,948 October 17, 2006
MOSSY OAK LAND ENHANCEMENT SERVICES	Registered	3,481,111 August 5, 2008
MOSSY OAK OBSESSION (AND DESIGN)	Registered	2,838,170 May 4, 2004
MOSSY OAK PROPERTIES	Registered	2,617,679 September 10, 2002
MOSSY OAK'S WHISTLING WINGS	Registered	3,190,728 January 2, 2007
MOSSY OAK WINTER	Registered	3,210,013 February 20, 2007
NEW BREAK-UP	Registered	2,686,006 February 11, 2003
PERFECT PLOT	Registered	3635666 June 9, 2009
PERFECT POND	Registered	2,793,799 December 16, 2003
SECOND SEASON	Registered	2,800,167 December 30, 2003
SHADOW BRANCH	Registered	2,243,627 May 4, 1999
SHADOW GRASS	Registered	2,079,001 July 15, 1997

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
SHADOW LEAF	Registered	2,336,499 March 28, 2000
TREBARK	Registered	1,892,882 May 9, 1995
TREBARK (AND DESIGN)	Registered	1,429,368 February 17,1987
TREBARK ORIGINAL CAMO DESIGNS EST. 1980 (AND DESIGN)	Registered	2,836,862 April 27, 2004
TREE STAND	Registered	1,639,791 April 2, 1991
MOOSE MEDIA	Registered	4,080,319 January 3, 2012
BREAK-UP INFINITY	Registered	3,908,228 January 18, 2011
MOSSY OAK NATIV NURSERIES	Registered	3,829,949 August 10, 2010
DEER THUG	Registered	4,035,184 October 4, 2011
FIST FULL OF DIRT	Registered	3,961,988 May 17, 2011
ANCHOR POINT	Registered	3,776,601 April 20, 2010
WHISTLING WINGS	Registered	4,191,663 August 14, 2012
OBSESSION REVEALED	Registered	4,075,597 December 27, 2011
DEER THUGS	Registered	4,075,596 December 27, 2011
WHISTLING WINGS	Registered	4381470 August 13, 2013
FULL FRAME	Registered	4,075,595 December 27, 2011

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
WILDLIFE OBSESSION	Registered	4,075,594 December 27, 2011
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	4,112,032 March 13, 2012
PERFECT POND PLUS	Registered	3,956,341 May 10, 2011
WHISTLEBACK	Registered	3,894,115 December 21, 2010
BIO LOGIC	Registered	4470940 January 21, 2014
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO BIO LOGIC	Registered	4481207 February 11, 2014
MOSSY OAK SHADOW GRASS BLADES	Registered	4,369,929 July 16, 2013
MOSSY OAK OVERWATCH	Registered	4553141 June 17, 2014
LAST BITE	Registered	4492299 March 4, 2014
MOSSY OAK SHADOW GRASS BLADES	Registered	4393774 August 27, 2013
MOSSY OAK NATIV SEEDS	Registered	4,257,748 December 11, 2012
ADDICTION	Registered	4552441 June 17, 2014
RAPID MAST	Registered	4,246,133 November 20, 2012
DEPTH, DETAIL AND DEFINITION	Registered	4,245,724 November 20, 2012
FIELDSTAFF	Registered	3,227,140 April 10, 2007
MOOSE MEDIA	Registered	3,919,968 February 15, 2011

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
PHFERTILIZER	Registered	3,677,991
		September 1, 2009
BIOROCK	Registered	3,582,052
	-	March 3, 2009
FARMING FOR WILDLIFE	Registered	3,292,396
		September 11, 2007
TURKEY THUG	Registered	3877823
		November 16, 2010
MOSSY OAK MOUNTAIN	Registered	5561526
COUNTRY		September 11, 2018
MOSSY OAK MOUNTAIN	Registered	5570994
COUNTRY		September 25, 2018
MOSSY OAK NATIV LIVING	Application pending;	
	Serial no. 86874149	
MOSSY OAK OVERWATCH	Registered	4549306
		June 10, 2014
BIOLOGIC NON-TYPICAL	Registered	4756695
CLOVER		June 16, 2015
BIOLOGIC WINTER GRASS	Registered	5214376
PLUS		May 30, 2017
MOSSY OAK TREESTAND	Registered	4597203
		September 2, 2014
TREESTAND	Registered	4683973
		February 10, 2015
MOSSY OAK	Registered	4632533
		November 4, 2014
BREAK-UP COUNTRY	Registered	4740743
		May 19, 2015
BREAK-UP COUNTRY	Registered	4749605
		June 2, 2015
MOSSY OAK NATURE'S GOLF	Registered	5105702
		December 20, 2016

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
MOSSY OAK NATURE'S GOLF	Registered	5105703
		December 20, 2016
IT'S WHO YOU ARE	Registered	5042497
		September 13, 2016
MOSSY OAK COUNTRY	Registered	5219109
		June 6, 2017
MOSSY OAK COUNTRY	Registered	5355568
ROOTS		December 12, 2017
MOSSY OAK GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5044286
KENNELS	,	September 20, 2016
MOSSY OAK SUPER ELITE	Registered	5475603
	•	May 22, 2018
MOSSY OAK CAPTURE	Registered	5508428
		July 3, 2018
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5561165
		September 11, 2018
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5561166
		September 11, 2018
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 87821622	
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 87821623	·
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS	Registered	5649929
		January 8, 2019
FULL DRAW	Registered	5651087
		January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5651538
		January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5651539
		January 8, 2019
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5651541
		January 8, 2019

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5546091
		August 21, 2018
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5546092
		August 21, 2018
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5705245
		March 19, 2019
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5705247
		March 19, 2019
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5741195
		April 30, 2019
THE OFFICIAL CAMOUFLAGE OF CONSERVATION	Application pending; Serial no. 87753428	
MOSSY OAK NATIV LIVING	Registered	5095271
		December 6, 2016
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5171334
		March 28, 2017
TURKEY THUG	Registered	5245820
		July 18, 2017
TURKEY THUGS	Registered	5264747
		August 15, 2017
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS	Application pending; Serial no. 87364622	
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5649349
		January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5649353
		January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5649354
		January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS	Registered	5661554
AGUA		January 22, 2019
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5666779
		January 29, 2019

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
MOSSY OAK UNIVERSITY	Registered	5666803 January 29, 2019
MOSSY OAK NATIV MARKET	Application pending; Serial no. 88352015	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS COASTAL	Application pending; Serial no. 88342290	·
BIO LOGIC DEER PLOT	Application pending; Serial no. 88440035	
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO BIO LOGIC SCIENTIFICALLY PROVEN WILDLIFE PRODUCTS DEER PLOT	Application pending; Serial no. 88440039	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS HYDRO	Application pending; Serial no. 88024296	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS TERRA	Application pending; Serial no. 88028481	
MOSSY OAK'S BULL RUSH	Application pending; Serial no. 88085218	
MOSSY OAK PROPERTIES	Application pending; Serial no. 88460551	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS ELEVATION	Application pending; Serial no. 88460554	
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 88480035	
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 88480040	
MOSSY OAK FISHING	Application pending; Serial no. 88024294	
MOSSY OAK RIO	Application pending; Serial no. 88051862	
MOSSY OAK GO	Registered	5799344 July 9, 2019
MOSSY OAK GO	Registered	5799345 July 9, 2019

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
MOSSY OAK'S COUNTRY ROOTS	Application pending; Serial no. 88334082	·
MOSSY OAK INGREDIENT WILD	Application pending; Serial no. 88356911	,
MOSSY OAK INGREDIENT WILD	Application pending; Serial no. 88356921	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated as of July 25; 2019 is made by and between Haas Outdoors, Inc., a Mississippi corporation having its primary business location at the address of 200 E Main St., or P.O. Box 757, West Point, Mississippi, 39773-1427 (the "Debtor"), and Renasant Bank, a Mississippi banking corporation having its primary business location at the address of 209 Troy Street, P.O. Box 709, Tupelo, Mississippi 38802, or its successor or assigns (the "Secured Party").

Recitals

The Debtor and the Secured Party are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") setting forth the terms on which the Secured Party may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of the Debtor.

As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of the Debtor, the Secured Party has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Debtor.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Obligations" means each and every debt, liability and obligation of every type and description arising under or in connection with any Loan Document which the Debtor may now or at any time hereafter owe to the Secured Party, including, without limitation, a Revolving Note in the principal amount of \$4,000,000.00, maturing on August 15, 2022, bearing interest at a variable prime rate based upon the consensus prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal, whether such debt, liability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred and whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, independent, joint, several or joint and several, and including specifically, but not limited to, the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and any and all renewals, extensions and future advances or additional advances or other extensions of credit as Secured Party from time to time may advance to Debtor or otherwise on its behalf, and additionally including any fees, expenses, costs, attorneys' fees or other costs arising out of or related to the enforcement of any right of Secured Party, or related to the Secured Party's taking any action to seek to protect, continue, amend or to otherwise prevent infringement of the Intellectual Property defined below and any and all interest due thereon.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

2476277

"Trademarks" means any and all of the Debtor's rights, title and interest in and to: (i) any marks, trademarks, tradenames, trade styles, service marks, collective membership marks, or marks of any kind, prints and labels on which said trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, registered or unregistered, pending, applied for, or expired, now existing or adopted or acquired in the future, whether existing at common law, by state law or as may be recognized by federal registration, including specifically, and without limitation, any and all registrations and applications for registration, reissues, extensions and renewals thereof for each, in any state or in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any rights arising from any such registration, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) all licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, whether currently due or arising in the future, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, (iv) and any and all licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit "A." Lender is given a security interest in both "Live" and "Dead" trademarks, but intends only to file and record a lien in relation to "Live" marks at this time. Debtor consents to said recording and acknowledges the same and further acknowledges the prior filing of Lender shall be and remain effective as to said "Dead" marks until released.

"Copyrights" means any and all of the Debtor's rights, title and interest in and to: (i) any copyright or claim of copyright or claim of original creation or authorship of any kind, registered or unregistered, pending, applied for, or expired, now existing or adopted or acquired in the future, existing by any law or as may be recognized by federal registration, including specifically, and without limitation, any and all registrations and applications for registration for each, in the United States Library of Congress and any rights arising from such registration, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) all licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, whether currently due or arising in the future, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, (iv) and any and all licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the copyrights listed on Exhibit "B."

"Intellectual Property" means any and all of Debtor's Trademarks or Copyrights or any other similar rights as may exist under any law, treaty or otherwise as may be claimed by the Debtor in any way in addition to any patents, which have been or which may be granted in the future to Debtor or its Affiliates, and specifically including any and all rights relating to each, and further including any and all rights to royalties, income or license fees thereunder or any other proceeds thereof.

2. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants the Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest"), with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Debtor's Intellectual Property to secure the prompt payment of the Obligations. As set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the personal property of the Debtor.

Page 2 of 25

- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements.</u> The Debtor further represents, warrants, covenants, and agrees as follows:
 - (a) Existence; Authority. The Debtor is a for-profit corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Mississippi, being headquartered and domiciled in said state, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the Debtor.
 - (b) Trademarks. Exhibit "A" accurately lists all Trademarks owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit "A" (other than common law marks which are not material to the Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit "A" ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then the Debtor shall promptly provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit "A," which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement. To the extent, if any, Secured Party chooses upon receipt of a replacement Exhibit "A" to file a new filing with any office or records repository, the Debtor agrees to deliver any necessary signatures relating thereto and to be responsible for the payment of any fees relating thereto.
 - (c) Copyrights. Exhibit "B" accurately lists all Copyrights owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Copyrights and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns or controls any Copyrights not listed on Exhibit "B," or if Exhibit "B" ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Copyrights, then the Debtor shall promptly provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit "B," which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
 - (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by the Debtor, constitute Intellectual Property. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then the Debtor shall promptly either: (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to the Debtor; or (ii) notify the Secured Party of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to execute and deliver to the Secured Party an Intellectual Property Security Agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.
 - (e) Title. The Debtor has absolute right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property and to each Trademark or Copyright listed on Exhibit "A," and Exhibit "B" free and clear of all Liens of any kind or from any claims of infringement. The Debtor (i) will have, at the time the Debtor acquires or creates any rights in any Intellectual Property, Trademarks, Copyrights or hereafter arising, absolute title to each

Page 3 of 25

such item of intellectual Property free and clear of all Liens, and (ii) will keep same free and clear of any other Liens of any kind.

- (f) No Sale. Except as permitted in the Credit Agreement, the Debtor will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Intellectual Property, or any interest therein, without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- (g) Defense. The Debtor will, at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Intellectual Property against all claims or demands of all persons, and will further take commercially reasonable steps to prevent any dilution or infringement of the Intellectual Property in any way both nationally and internationally.
- (h) Maintenance. The Debtor will, at its own expense, maintain the Intellectual Property to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent, trademark registrations or copyright registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect thereto. The Debtor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Intellectual Property, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing the Secured Party: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least Sixty (60) days, to allow the Secured Party to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due thereon, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable, in the sole discretion of the Secured Party.
- (i) Secured Party's Right to Take Action. If the Debtor fails to perform or observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of Ten (10) calendar days after the Secured Party gives the Debtor written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if the Debtor notifies the Secured Party that it intends to abandon any Intellectual Property, the Secured Party may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Debtor (or, at the Secured Party's option, in the Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which the Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.
- (j) Costs and Expenses. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by the Secured Party in connection with or as a result of the Secured Party's taking action under any subsection hereof or exercising its rights under

Page 4 of 25

Section 6 below, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by the Secured Party at the Default Rate.

- Power of Attorney. To facilitate the Secured Party's taking action hereunder and exercising its rights under Section 6 below, the Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of the Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Debtor under this Section 3, or, necessary for the Secured Party, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Intellectual Property or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Intellectual Property to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose thereof to any third party. The Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the latter of the termination of the Credit Agreement as provided therein or the payment and performance of all Obligations under any agreement existing between the parties.
- Prior and Future Licensing. The granting of this Security Agreement (1)does not breach, limit or in any way violate any existing or contemplated license or other agreement relating to the Intellectual Property which has been previously granted by Debtor to any person or entity, all of such agreements either expressly authorizing the granting hereof, or otherwise containing no term or limitation which would either prohibit or limit Debtor's rights to so grant the rights granted hereby, or otherwise require any approval or notice be given or obtained relating to any such party or entity prior to the granting hereof by the Debtor. Likewise, Debtor will not in the future enter into any license, contract or agreement of any kind with any person or entity which limit the rights granted or conveyed hereby to the Secured Party, without the express written consent thereof. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to limit or prevent Debtor from licensing its Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of its business in any way, so long as such licensing does not violate this Agreement or limit the rights of the Secured Party granted, conveyed or created hereunder or otherwise existing pursuant to the Loan Documents or Credit Agreement.
- (m) Taxes and Assessments. Debtor shall pay any and all taxes, assessments, fees as may from time to time be due, if at all, in relation to the Intellectual Property, and should Debtor fail to do so, Secured Party shall have the right, but not the obligation, to so pay on behalf of the Debtor, the same being considered an Obligation of the Debtor.
- (n) *Indemnity*. Debtor shall indemnify and hold harmless Secured Party, and its attorneys, officers, directors, employees, affiliates, agents, successors and assigns, of and from any and all claims, suits, demands, judgments, damages, penalties, encumbrances, liens, costs or obligations of any kind as may arise from or relate to the

creation of the Intellectual Property or the ownership thereof, including without limitation, any claim for infringement made by any party in relation thereto.

- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Intellectual Property.</u> The Debtor shall be permitted to control and manage the Intellectual Property, including the right to license or exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Intellectual Property and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as the representations and warranties set forth above remain unchanged and additionally so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) the Debtor shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall cease to be or otherwise prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 6. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, the Secured Party may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
 - (a) The Secured Party may exercise any or all remedies available under the Credit Agreement.
 - (b) The Secured Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Intellectual Property, as it may in its sole discretion see fit, including without limitation by the power of sale described in Sections 7, 8 and 9 below.
 - (c) The Secured Party may enforce the Intellectual Property and any licenses thereunder, and if Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Debtor shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.
 - (d) The Secured Party may exercise the Power of Attorney granted hereby in order to accomplish any sale, assignment, transfer, pledge, encumbrance or other disposition of the Intellectual Property, and in so doing may record any document of conveyance of any kind, either in its name or in that of the Debtor, in such capacity, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the Library of Congress or in any other repository created by the laws of the United States of America, by any state or by any treaty or otherwise existing.
- Acceptable Method of Public Sale. To the extent that Secured Party might, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, elect to offer the Intellectual Property for sale by means of a public sale, in lieu of any other means of sale, said sale shall be deemed to be commercially reasonable and acceptable to the Debtor, so long as Notice of such sale, including a listing of the Intellectual Property to be sold, is published for three consecutive weeks preceding such sale (being published once per week on a business day for four weeks), in: 1) a nationally circulated

Page 6 of 25

newspaper; and 2) in the largest newspaper then circulated in the State of Mississippi, setting the time, place and location of such sale to be held at the election of the Secured Party in Tupelo, Mississippi or West Point, Mississippi, at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash, or such cash equivalent, or terms as may in the sole discretion of the Secured Party be allowed. To conduct such sale, the Secured Party may appoint an agent to conduct such sale as Trustee. The Secured Party shall have the same right to purchase the Intellectual Property at such sale as any other purchaser. From the proceeds of said sale, the Trustee shall first pay all costs of sale including reasonable attorneys? fees due in relation to the sale and in relation to the collection of the indebtedness secured hereby, reasonable compensation to the Trustee, publication costs, then the indebtedness, including any accrued interest thereon, and then to any junior lienholder, if any, with the balance, if any, being paid to the Debtor.

- 8. Sale Pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code. Alternatively, the Secured Party shall likewise be deemed to have acted commercially reasonably to the extent that Secured Party might, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, elect to take possession of and sell the Intellectual Property by any means allowable under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Mississippi, including without limitation actions to self-help repossess said property or the right to offer the same by means of private sale, either alone or in conjunction with any other personal property which may stand as collateral to the Secured Party.
- 9. Terms of Sale. The Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. The Secured Party may sell the property as one unit or otherwise as individual units or however as it shall in its sole discretion determine. In case the sale of all or any part of the Intellectual Property is made on credit or for future delivery, the Intellectual Property so sold shall be retained by the Secured Party until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Secured Party shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Intellectual Property so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Intellectual Property may be sold again upon like notice. The Secured Party shall in any such sale make no representations or warranties with respect to the Intellectual Property or any part thereof, and the Secured Party shall not be chargeable with any of the obligations or liabilities of the Debtor with respect thereto.
- Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Library of Congress, or elsewhere as the Secured Party may see fit. Irrespective of the maturity or termination date of the underlying credit facility, note and loan documents, this lien shall remain outstanding and valid, and not subject to any limitations whether state or federal with respect to duration all the same shall be and remain tolled until such time as all indebtedness, or any renewals thereof, which are also secured hereby, shall have been paid in full plus any costs or expenses secured hereby and Secured Party files a termination hereof.
- 11. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized Terms not defined herein shall have meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

Page 7 of 25

12. Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by the Secured Party. A waiver signed by the Secured Party shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of the Secured Party's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at the Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. By the inclusion of the methods of sale in Section 7 and 8 above, the intention of the parties is not to limit the Secured Party's methods of sale, execution or recovery to those means of sale or conveyance listed. However, to the extent that Secured Party acts pursuant to said Sections, it shall be deemed to have acted with the express approval of the Debtor and in a commercially reasonable and acceptable manner. All notices to be given to Debtor under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the Credit Agreement. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Debtor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Intellectual Property at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of the Intellectual Property in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by the Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party, and the Debtor waives notice of the Secured Party's acceptance hereof. The Secured Party may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of the Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity of effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by the Debtor shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Mississippi without regard to conflicts of law provisions except to the extent, if any, that said laws are preempted by the laws of the United States of America. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect, and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND AGREE TO RESOLVE ANY AND ALL DISPUTES AS MAY ARISE BETWEEN THEM PURSUANT TO THE TERMS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the date written above.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)]

Page 8 of 25

HAAS OUTDOORS, INC.

By:

Name: Toxey D. Haas, III

Title: Chairman/CEO

RENASANT BANK

Bv

Vame: David Gilliland

Title: Vice President

Page 9 of 25

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF <u>CLAY</u>

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state, on this the adv of July, 2019, within my jurisdiction, the within named Toxey D. Haas, III, who acknowledged that he is the Chairman/CEO of HAAS OUTDOORS, INC., a Mississippi corporation, and that for and on behalf of said corporation and as its act and deed he signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said corporation.

OF MISS.

ARY PUESS

MY Commission Expires:

SHIRLEY W. SANDERS

(SEAL Nov. 1, 2020

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF _______

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state, on this the 25th day of July, 2019, within my jurisdiction, the within named David Gilliland, who acknowledged that he is the Vice President of RENASANT BANK, a Mississippi banking corporation, and that for and on behalf of said corporation and as its act and deed he signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

E CONN,

EXHIBIT "A"

TRADEMARKS

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
BIGWOODS	Registered	2,589,619
		July 2, 2002
BIO LOGIC	Registered	3,134,703
· •		August 29, 2006
BIO LOGIC (AND DESIGN)	Registered	3,131,713
		August 22, 2006
BIO LOGIC HOT SPOT	Registered	3,609,081
		April 21, 2009
BOTTOMLAND	Registered	1,657,878
	(Supplemental)	September 17, 1991
BREAK-UP	Registered	2,109,659
		October 28, 1997
FOREST FLOOR	Registered	2,731,001
		July 1, 2003
FULL DRAW	Registered	3,115,876
		July 18, 2006
GREEN PATCH PLUS	Registered	2,920,313
		January 25, 2005
HUNTING THE COUNTRY	Registered	2,193,752
(Magazines)		October 6, 1998
HUNTING THE COUNTRY (TV,	Registered	2,131,155
Tapes)		January 20, 1998
IT'S NOT A PASSION, IT'S AN	Registered	3,099,731
OBSESSION.		June 6, 2006
MOSSY OAK	Registered	2,003,245
		September 24, 1996

For Identification: Haas Outdoors, Inc.

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
MOSSY OAK (AND DESIGN)	Registered	1,525,739
:		February 21, 1989
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO	Registered	2,227,642
(AND DESIGN) (Updated Version)	. ,	March 2, 1999
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO	Registered	2,278,961
BIO LOGIC (AND DESIGN)		September 21, 1999
MOSSY OAK BRUSH BRAND	Registered	3,043,807
CAMO (AND DESIGN)		January 17, 2006
MOSSY OAK DUCK BLIND	Registered	3,485,428
(AND DESIGN)		August 12, 2008
MOSSY OAK HUNTING (AND	Registered	3,155,918
DESIGN)		October 17, 2006
MOSSY OAK LAND AND	Registered	3,155,948
TIMBER		October 17, 2006
MOSSY OAK LAND	Registered	3,481,111
ENHANCEMENT SERVICES		August 5, 2008
MOSSY OAK OBSESSION (AND	Registered	2,838,170
DESIGN)		May 4, 2004
MOSSY OAK PROPERTIES	Registered	2,617,679
		September 10, 2002
MOSSY OAK'S WHISTLING	Registered	3,190,728
WINGS		January 2, 2007
MOSSY OAK WINTER	Registered	3,210,013
		February 20, 2007
NEW BREAK-UP	Registered	2,686,006
		February 11, 2003
PERFECT PLOT	Registered	3635666
		June 9, 2009

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
PERFECT POND	Registered	2,793,799
		December 16, 2003
SECOND SEASON	Registered	2,800,167
		December 30, 2003
SHADOW BRANCH	Registered	2,243,627
		May 4, 1999
SHADOW GRASS	Registered	2,079,001
		July 15, 1997
SHADOW LEAF	Registered	2,336,499
		March 28, 2000
TREBARK .	Registered	1,892,882
		May 9, 1995
TREBARK (AND DESIGN)	Registered	1,429,368
,	-	February 17,1987
TREBARK ORIGINAL CAMO	Registered	2,836,862
DESIGNS EST: 1980 (AND DESIGN)		April 27, 2004
TREE STAND	Registered	1,639,791
		April 2, 1991
MOOSE MEDIA	Registered	4,080,319
		January 3, 2012
BREAK-UP INFINITY	Registered	3,908,228
		January 18, 2011
MOSSY OAK NATIV	Registered	3,829,949
NURSERIES		August 10, 2010
DEER THUG	Registered	4,035,184
		October 4, 2011
FIST FULL OF DIRT	Registered	3,961,988
		May 17, 2011

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
ANCHOR POINT	Registered	3,776,601
		April 20, 2010
WHISTLING WINGS	Registered	4,191,663
		August 14, 2012
OBSESSION REVEALED	Registered	4,075,597
		December 27, 2011
DEER THUGS	Registered	4,075,596
		December 27, 2011
WHISTLING WINGS	Registered	4381470
		August 13, 2013
FULL FRAME	Registered	4,075,595
		December 27, 2011
WILDLIFE OBSESSION	Registered	4,075,594
		December 27, 2011
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	4,112,032
		March 13, 2012
PERFECT POND PLUS	Registered	3,956,341
		May 10, 2011
WHISTLEBACK	Registered	3,894,115
		December 21, 2010
BIO LOGIC	Registered	4470940
		January 21, 2014
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO	Registered	4481207
BIO LOGIC		February 11, 2014
MOSSY OAK SHADOW GRASS	Registered	4,369,929
BLADES		July 16, 2013
MOSSY OAK OVERWATCH	Registered	4553141
		June 17, 2014
LAST BITE	Registered	4492299

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
		March 4, 2014
MOSSY OAK SHADOW GRASS	Registered	4393774
BLADES		August 27, 2013
MOSSY OAK NATIV SEEDS	Registered	4,257,748
		December 11, 2012
ADDICTION	Registered	4552441
		June 17, 2014
RAPID MAST	Registered	4,246,133
- -		November 20, 2012
DEPTH, DETAIL AND	Registered	4,245,724
DEFINITION		November 20, 2012
FIELDSTAFF	Registered	3,227,140
•		April 10, 2007
MOOSE MEDIA	Registered	3,919,968
		February 15, 2011
PHFERTILIZER	Registered	3,677,991
		September 1, 2009
BIOROCK	Registered	3,582,052
	-	March 3, 2009
FARMING FOR WILDLIFE	Registered	3,292,396
		September 11, 2007
TURKEY THUG	Registered	3877823
		November 16, 2010
MOSSY OAK MOUNTAIN	Registered	5561526
COUNTRY	,	September 11, 2018
MOSSY OAK MOUNTAIN	Registered	5570994
COUNTRY	Å	September 25, 2018
MOSSY OAK NATIV LIVING	Application pending;	
	Serial no. 86874149	

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	
MOSSY OAK OVERWATCH	Registered	4549306	
		June 10, 2014	
BIOLOGIC NON-TYPICAL	Registered	4756695	
CLOVER	<u>.</u>	June 16, 2015	
BIOLOGIC WINTER GRASS	Registered	5214376	
PLUS		May 30, 2017	
MOSSY OAK TREESTAND	Registered	4597203	
		September 2, 2014	
TREESTAND	Registered	4683973	
		February 10, 2015	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	4632533	
	,	November 4, 2014	
BREAK-UP COUNTRY	Registered	4740743	
		May 19, 2015	
BREAK-UP COUNTRY	Registered	4749605	
		June 2, 2015	
MOSSY OAK NATURE'S GOLF	Registered	5105702	
,		December 20, 2016	
MOSSY OAK NATURE'S GOLF	Registered	5105703	
		December 20, 2016	
IT'S WHO YOU ARE	Registered	5042497	
		September 13, 2016	
MOSSY OAK COUNTRY	Registered	5219109	
		June 6, 2017	
MOSSY OAK COUNTRY	Registered	5355568	
ROOTS		December 12, 2017	
MOSSY OAK GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5044286	
KENNELS		September 20, 2016	
MOSSY OAK SUPER ELITE	Registered	5475603	

Ву: ДД

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STĂTUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE	
		May 22, 2018	
MOSSY OAK CAPTURE	Registered	5508428	
		July 3, 2018	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5561165	
		September 11, 2018	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5561166	
		September 11, 2018	
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 87821622		
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 87821623		
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS	Registered	5649929	
		January 8, 2019	
FULL DRAW	Registered	5651087	
		January 8, 2019	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5651538	
		January 8, 2019	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	565,1539	
*		January 8, 2019	
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5651541	
		January 8, 2019	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5546091	
		August 21, 2018	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5546092	
		August 21, 2018	
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5705245	
		March 19, 2019	
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5705247	
		March 19, 2019	

Ву:________

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5741195
		April 30, 2019
THE OFFICIAL CAMOUFLAGE OF CONSERVATION	Application pending; Serial no. 87753428	
MOSSY OAK NATIV LIVING	Registered	5095271
		December 6, 2016
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5171334
		March 28, 2017
TURKEY THUG	Registered	5245820
•		July 18, 2017
TURKEY THUGS	Registered	5264747
		August 15, 2017
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS	Application pending; Serial no. 87364622	
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	.5649349
		January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5649353
	e de la companya de l	January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK	Registered	5649354
		January 8, 2019
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS	Registered	5661554
AGUA		January 22, 2019
GAMEKEEPER	Registered	5666779
		January 29, 2019
MOSSY OAK UNIVERSITY	Registered	5666803
		January 29, 2019
MOSSY OAK NATIV MARKET	Application pending; Serial no. 88352015	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS COASTAL	Application pending; Serial no. 88342290	

Ву:____

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
BIO LOGIC DEER PLOT	Application pending: Serial no. 88440035	
MOSSY OAK BRAND CAMO BIO LOGIC SCIENTIFICALLY PROVEN WILDLIFE PRODUCTS DEER PLOT	Application pending; Serial no. 88440039	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS HYDRO	Application pending; Serial no. 88024296	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS TERRA	Application pending; Serial no. 88028481	
MOSSY OAK'S BULL RUSH	Application pending; Serial no. 88085218	
MOSSY OAK PROPERTIES	Application pending, Serial no. 88460551	
MOSSY OAK ELEMENTS ELEVATION	Application pending; Serial no. 88460554	
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 88480035	
MOSSY OAK	Application pending; Serial no. 88480040	
MOSSY OAK FISHING	Application pending; Serial no. 88024294	
MOSSY OAK RIO	Application pending; Serial no. 88051862	
MOSSY OAK GO	Registered	5799344 July 9, 2019
MOSSY OAK GO	Registered	5799345 July 9, 2019
MOSSY OAK'S COUNTRY ROOTS	Application pending; Serial no. 88334082	
MOSSY OAK INGREDIENT WILD	Application pending; Serial no. 88356911	
MOSSY OAK INGREDIENT	Application pending;	

Ву:_____

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

	MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER and DATE
WILD		Serial no. 88356921	

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

EXHIBIT "B"

COPYRIGHTS

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
BOTTOMLAND	Registered.	VA0001192668	6/2/2003
BREAK-UP	Registered	VAU000429017	10/5/1999
FOREST FLOOR	Registered	VAU000130835	3/1/1988
MOSSY OAK	Registered	VAU000096523	3/24/1986
MOSSY OAK BORDER	Registered	VAU000691234	11/4/2005
MOSSY OAK BOTTOMLAND	Registered	VA0001631748	11/13/2007
MOSSY OAK BRUSH	Registered	VA0001307256	6/15/2005
MOSSY OAK DUCK BLIND	Registered	VA0001399001	2/14/2007
MOSSY OAK GREEN LEAF	Registered	VAU000118643	8/17/1987
MOSSY OAK 1996 PRODUCT CATALOG	Registered	TX0004391493	1/28/1-997
MOSSY OAK OBSESSION	Registered	VA0001192669	6/2/2003
MOSSY OAK TREESTAND	Registered	VA0001644434.	12/3/2007
MOSSY OAK WALLPAPER	Registered	VAU000691249	11/8/2005
MOSSY OAK WINTER	Registered	VA0001366665	4/5/2006
NEW BREAK-UP	Registered	VAU000542518	12/21/2001

For Identification: Haas Outdoors, Inc.

Ву:____/

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MARK	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
NEW SHADOW GRASS	Registered	VA 1-192-667	5/7/2003
SHADOW BRANCH	Registered	VAU000429018	10/5/1999
SHADOW GRASS	Registered	VAU000429020	10/5/1999
SHADOW LEAF	Registered	VAU000429019	10/5/1999
TREE STAND MOSSY OAK	Registered	VA0000372563	12/4/1989
BREAK-UP INFINITY	Registered	VAU001021411	08/04/2009
MOSSY OAK SHADOW GRASS BLADES	Registered	VA0001887738	08/06/2012
BIOLOGIC WILDLIFE OBSESSION: EPISODE 1 (Biologic Wildlife Obsession: 1, The Obsession Continues)	Registered	PAU003547702	10/01/2010
BIOLOGIC WILDLIFE OBSESSION: EPISODE 3 (Biologic Wildlife Obsession: 103)	Registered	PAU003493456	10/13/2010
BIOLOGIC WILDLIFE OBSESSION: EPISODE 2 (Biologic Wildlife Obsession: 2, Rain, Rain, Go Away)	Registered	PAU003547549	10/1/2010
BIOLOGIC WILDLIFE OBSESSION: EPISODE 4 (Biologic Wildlife Obsession: 4)	Registered	PAU003493457	10/13/2010
BIOLOGIC WILDLIFE OBSESSION : EPISODE 5	Registered	PAU003563228	10/22/2010

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

(Biologic Wildlife Obsession : 5)			
BIOLOGIC WILDLIFE OBSESSION: EPISODE 6 (Biologic Wildlife Obsession: 6)	Registered	PAU003563231	10/22/2010
BOTTOMLAND EX	Registered	VA0001853761	01/02/2013:
BRUSH EX	Registered	VA0001968102	01/02/2013
HUNTING THE COUNTRY: EPISODE 27-10 (Hunting the Country: 27-10)	Registered	PAU003548771	09/28/2010
HUNTING THE COUNTRY: EPISODE 29-10 (Hunting the Country: 29-10)	Registered,	PAU003498188	10/12/2010
HUNTING THE COUNTRY: EPISODE 30-10 (Hunting the Country: 30-10)	Registered	PAU003498187	10/12/2010
HUNTING THE COUNTRY: EPISODE 31-10 (Hunting the Country: 31-10)	Registered	PAU003563233	10/22/2010
HUNTING THE COUNTRY: EPISODE 32-10 (Hunting the Country: 32-10)	Registered	PAU003563241	10/22/2010
MOSSY OAK BREAK-UP COUNTRY	Registered	VAU001177103	06/20/2014
MOSSY OAK BREAK-UP COUNTRY II	Registered	VAU001178391	07/10/2014

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

			
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS AGUA-MANTA	Registered	VA0002092255	08/09/2017
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS AGUA-SEAWATER	Registered	VA0002092250	08/09/2017
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS HYDRO - SAILFISH	Registered	VA0002130211	06/14/2018
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS TERRA	Registered	VA0002119872	04/27/2018
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS TERRA - COYOTE	Registered	VA0002155678	02/14/2019
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS: TERRA - GILA	Registered	VA0002155672	02/14/2019
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS TERRA - STONE	Registered	VA0002155680	02/14/2019
MOSSY OAKS ELEMENTS TERRA - TUNDRA	Registered	VA0002155683	02/14/2019
MOSSY OAK FALL FOLIAGE	Registered	VA0001934994	04/04/2014
MOSSY OAK FULL FOLIAGE	Registered	VA0001934993	04/04/2014
MOSSY OAK MOUNTAIN COUNTRY	Registered	VA0002002745	02/08/2016
MOSSY OAK MOUNTAIN COUNTRY RANGE	Registered	VA0002002746	02/08/2016
MOSSY OAK OVERWATCH	Registered	VAU001162324	1.0/03/2013

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

MOSSY OAK OVERWATCH	Registered	VAU002149327	11/06/2018
MOSSY OAK RIO	Registered	VA0002141509	08/03/2018
OBSESSION (2)	Registered	VA0002001482	02/02/2016
TREBARK BIGWOODS	Registered	VA0001817137	02/29/2012
TREE LOGO	Registered	VA0001817226	02/17/2012

Its: Chairman/CEO

2476277

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

United States Patent and Trademark Office Trademark Assistance Center Madison East, Concourse Level Room C 55 600 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with Federal Express for second overnight delivery in an envelope addressed to: United States Patent and Trademark Office, Trademark Assistance Center, Madison East, Concourse Level Room C 55, 600 Dulany Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 on August _______

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet regarding the attached trademarks. Please record

as soon as possible.

Respectfully submitted this the / day of August, 2019.

By:

Scott R. Hendrix, MSB # 10680

MITCHELL, MONUTT & SAMS, P.A.

R. Brannon Kahlstorf, MSB # 101894

Mitchell, McNutt & Sams, P.A.

P.O. Box 7120

Tupelo, MS 38802-7120

Firm: (662)842-3871

Fax: (662)842-8450

Direct: (662)620-6295

shendrix@mitchellmcnutt.com

2490214



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Office of the Chief Financial Officer

Document Code:WFEE

User: 77667

Sale Accounting Date:08/27/2019

Sale Item Reference Number

2589619

Effective Date

08/13/2019

Document Number

Fee Code

Fee Code Description

Amount Paid

Payment Method

I20198Q004322277

8521

RECORDING TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT PER DOC

\$40.00

Check

I20198Q004322277

8522

FOR SECOND & SUBSEQUENT

\$3,225.00

Check

MARKS SAME DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 006729 FRAME: 0747

RECORDED: 08/13/2019